

No. 24-3518

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

STUART REGES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARI CAUCE; MAGDALENA BALAZINSKA; DAN
GROSSMAN; NANCY ALLBRITTON,

Defendants-Appellees,

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle,
No. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC - Honorable John H. Chun Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, STUDENTS FOR LIBERTY, AND
JAMES G. MARTIN CENTER FOR ACADEMIC
RENEWAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT STUART REGES**

Ethan W. Blevins
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, Students for
Liberty, and James G. Martin Center for Academic Renewal*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS AND IDENTITIES OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court’s Decision Arms Hypersensitive Activists with a Heckler’s Veto	7
A. Controversial speech furthers the University’s mission	8
B. <i>Pickering</i> offers no protection if listener disruption weighs against the speaker.....	11
C. The district court’s <i>Pickering</i> analysis greenlights viewpoint discrimination	13
II. The School’s Vague Anti-Harassment Policy Arms Censors Bent on Smothering Dissent.....	14
A. There is a long history of regulators abusing vague laws to hound dissenters	15
B. Vague campus anti-harassment policies have become political weapons.....	18
C. The anti-harassment policy here poses an even greater risk of abuse than Title IX	23
i. Executive Order 31 is overbroad.....	23
ii. Executive Order 31 is unduly vague	27
iii. Executive Order 31 is viewpoint-based.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bugg v. Benson</i> , No. 4:22-cv-00062-DN (D. Utah Oct. 3, 2022).....	20
<i>Davis v. Monroe County</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	23
<i>DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n</i> , 51 F.3d 591 (1995)	23
<i>DeJohn v. Temple University</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	22–23, 27
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. 114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	24
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	28–29
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	4, 6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	13–14, 28
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	20

<i>Meriwether v. Trustees of Shawnee State Univ.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-753, 2019 WL 4222598 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2019), <i>affirmed in part, vacated in part, reversed in part by Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6–7, 10–13
<i>Reges v. Cauce</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC (W.D. Wash. 2024)	25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018).....	26
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (2022).....	10
<i>Stannard v. State Ctr. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 1:22-cv-01250-JLT-EPG (E.D. Cal. May 10, 2024).....	20
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	12
<i>United States v. Kennerley</i> , 209 F. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1913)	17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	23, 25
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	26

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 5–6, 11, 13, 21, 23, 29
----------------------------	----------------------------

Other Authorities

2 Tocqueville, Alexis de, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Henry Reeve trans., Random House 1994) (1840).....	9
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	23
85 Fed. Reg. 30,033 (May 19, 2020)	23
88 Fed. Reg. 33,833 (Apr. 29, 2024)	18
Bernstein, David, <i>You Can't Say That! The Growing Threat to Civil Liberties from Anti-Discrimination Laws</i> (2004)	23
Blanchard, Margaret A. & Semonche, John E., <i>Anthony Comstock and His Adversaries: The Mixed Legacy of This Battle for Free Speech</i> , 11 Comm'n. L. & Pol'y 317 (2006).....	16–17
Carson, Clayborne et al. <i>Martin Luther King, Jr. Encyclopedia</i> (2008)	11
Foundation for Individual Rights in Expression & College Pulse, <i>2025 College Free Speech Rankings</i> , <i>University of Washington</i> , https://rankings.thefire.org/rank/school/university- of-washington-seattle-campus	3
Haidt, Jonathan & Lukianoff, Greg, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> (2018)	19
Kipnis, Laura, <i>Sexual Paranoia Strikes Academe</i> , Chron. Higher Educ. (Feb. 27, 2015), https://www.chronicle.com/article/sexual-paranoia-strikes- academe/	19

Kors, Alan Charles & Silvergate, Havey A., <i>The Shadow University: The Betrayal of Liberty on America's Campuses</i> (1999).....	29
Lukianoff, Greg & Schlott, Rikki, <i>Canceling of the American Mind</i> (2023).....	9, 12, 18
Mchangama, Jacob, <i>Free Speech: A History from Socrates to Social Media</i> (2022)	11, 15, 17
Milton, John, <i>Areopagitica: A Speech for the Liberty of Unlicenc'd Printing to the Parliament of England</i> (1644)	8
Suk Gersen, Jeannie, <i>Laura Kipnis's Endless Trial by Title IX</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Sep. 20, 2017).....	19, 21–22
University of Chicago Institute of Politics, <i>CLIP: Van Jones on safe spaces on college campuses</i> , YouTube (Feb. 24, 2017), available at https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Zms3EqGbFOk	8
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter</i> (Oct. 26, 2020), https://www.ed.gov/sites/ed/files/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf	21
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, <i>Sexual Harrassment: It's Not Academic</i> (2008), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/ocrshpam.pdf ;	21
Woodward, C. Vann, <i>Report of the Committee on Freedom of Expression at Yale</i> , Yale University (December 23, 1974), https://www.thefire.org/sites/default/files/2017/10/08104141/Report-of-the-Committee-on-Freedom-of-Expression-at-Yale-_Yale-College5.pdf	9
